

No. 14-613

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN GREEN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL  
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center

October 2015

RAE T. VANN  
\*AMY BETH LEASURE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
aleasure@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

\*Admitted Only in Maryland;  
Practice Supervised by  
Partners of the Firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE TIME FOR FILING AN ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE OF CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE UNDER TITLE VII BEGINS TO RUN AFTER THE LAST DISCRIMINATORY ACT OCCURS, NOT WHEN THE COMPLAINANT EVENTUALLY DECIDES TO QUIT.....	9
A. Title VII Requires An Aggrieved Individual To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Within A Specified Time Period.....	10
B. From <i>Evans</i> to <i>Ledbetter</i> , This Court Consistently Has Held That The Lingering Consequences Of Past Acts Have No Legal Effect Under Title VII..	11
II. EXTENDING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CLAIM TO A POINT LONG AFTER THE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATORY ACT ON WHICH IT IS BASED IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES UNDERLYING STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS GENERALLY, AND TITLE VII'S CHARGE FILING PERIODS IN PARTICULAR, AND WOULD FRUSTRATE EMPLOYER COMPLIANCE EFFORTS .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Title VII's Relatively Short Limitations Periods Are Intended To Encourage Prompt Resolution Of Charges .....	16
1. Statutes of limitations discourage litigation of stale claims.....	18
2. Prompt filing of discrimination charges provides employers with opportunity to timely investigate and correct potential violations .....	19
B. Allowing Plaintiffs To Control When Limitations Run For Constructive Discharge Claims, Without Regard To When The Underlying Alleged Discriminatory Act Actually Occurred, Effectively Would Eliminate A Limitations Period For Such Claims ..	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	10
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	18
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	20
<i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	18
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	16
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	8, 17, 18
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	7, 9, 21, 22
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	16
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(3).....	15
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) .....	15
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009) .....	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) .....	15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 791(f) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 794(d) .....	15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	10
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1602.14 .....	8, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Job Openings and Labor Turnover – July 2015</i> (Sept. 9, 2015).....	22
